
|§4 Bahria University
Discovering Knowledge

K * S T H Nr \

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT
FINE-GRAINED MAKE AND MODEL 

RECOGNITION 

(MMR) OF CAR

By

(27156)

(27130)

(27152)

(27167)

MUHAMMAD HAMZA QURESHI 

KASHIF KHAN

MUHAMMAD BILAL

MUHAMMAD SHAYAN KHAN

SUPERVISED BY

(DR. RAHEEL SIDDIQUI)

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)

2018



6

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of 

this project. We would like to express my gratitude to my research supervisor, Dr 

RAHEEL SIDDIQUI for his invaluable advice, guidance and his enormous patience 

throughout the development of the research.

In addition, we would also like to express my gratitude to our loving parent and 

friends who had helped and given me encouragement.



7

FINE-GRAINED MAKE AND MODEL RECOGNITION

(MMR) OF CAR

ABSTRACT

Make and Model Recognition (MMR) of cars is an interesting area of research and the

technology can be usefully exploited by law-enforcement agencies, surveillance and

traffic-monitoring systems, self-guided vehicle systems etc. MMR is a subfield of

vehicle analysis which also includes License-

Plate Recognition (LPR) and Vehicle-Type Classification (VTC). Example of a

possible MMR application is electronic tollgate where toll is collected on the basis of

the car’s make and model. Deep learning techniques can be applied to tackle this

problem.



:
■

8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2DECLARATION
4APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION
6ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
7ABSTRACT
8TABLE OF CONTENTS

12LIST OF FIGURES
13LIST OF TABLES
14LIST OF SYMBOLS / ABBREVIATIONS
15CHAPTER!

INTRODUCTION 151
Background 

Problem Statements 

Aims and Objectives 

Scope of Project 

1.4.1 Technologies

1.4.1.1 FrontEnd

151.1

161.2

1.3 16

161.4

16

16

1.4.1.2 Back End 17

Inception Model1.4.1.3 18

CHAPTER-2 19

LITERATURE REVIEW2 18
Pre-processing 

Automobile Detection 

Extraction of Data 

Training 

Inception Model

2.1 19

2.2 19

2.3 19

2.4 19

2.5 20



i
.

9

CHAPTER-3 21

3 DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Requirements

3.1.1 Software Requirements

3.1.2 Hardware Requirements

3.1.3 Functional Requirements

3.1.4 Non Functional Requirements

3.1.5 Design Requirements

3.1.6 Domain Specific Requirements

3.2 Application LOGO

3.3 Design Constraints

3.3.1 Hardware and Software Environment

3.3.2 End User Characteristics

3.4 Machine Learning Involved

3.5 Tensor Flow Working

3.6 Development Process

3.6.1 Agile Methodology

3.6.1.1 Types of Agile Methodologies

21

21

21

21

22

22

22

22

23

24

24

24

24

24

25

26

26

3.6.2 Scrum 27
3.6.2.1 Scrum Roles 27

3.6.2.1.1 Product Owner 27

3.6.2.1.2 Scrum Master 27

3.6.2.1.3 The Team 28

Working of Scrum3.6.2.2 28

Architectural Diagram 

Context Diagram 

Flow Graph

3.9.1 Training Flow Graph

3.9.2 Retrain Flow Graph

3.9.3 Running Flow Graph

3.7 29

3.8 30

3.9 31

31

32

33



;
10

343.10 Database Design

3.11 Gantt Chart

3.12 Work Breakdown Structure

34

35

36CHAPTER-4

364 IMPLMENT ATION
4.1 Label_image.py

4.2 Retrain.py

4.3 Errors, php

4.4 Index.php

4.5 Login.php

4.6 Python.php

4.7 Register.php 

Server.php 

Upload.php

4.10 Style.css

39

37

54

57

58;

59i
1 61

4.8 61

4.9 61

62

CHAPTERS 65

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS5 65
Interfaces

5.1.1 HomePage

5.1.2 Image Selection Window on Home Page

5.1.3 Home Page With a Selected Image

5.1.4 Home Page Result View

5.1.5 Login Page

5.1.6 Sign-up page

5.1.7 Admin Page for Retraining

5.1.8 Login Page Validations

5.1.9 Sign-up Page Validations

5.1.10 Sign-up Page Password Validations 

Testing

5.2.1 Quality Attributes

5.1 65
65
66
66
67
67
68
68
69
69
70

5.2 71
71



'
11!

i
715.2.1.1 Correctnes

715.2.1.2 Ease of Use

725.2.1.3 Reliability

72Continuity of Processing5.2.1.4

72Authorization5.2.1.5

72File Integrity5.2.1.6:
;

73Testing Techniques

5.2.2.1 Requirement Testing

5.2.2

73!

Error Handling Technique 735.2.2.2

Compliance Testing 735.2.2.3;

Recovery Testingi 5.2.2.4 73

Test Cases 745.2.3

78CHAPTER-6

6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 78
Conclusion 

Project Deliverables 

Future Work

6.1 78

6.2 78

6.3 79

Personal Reflection6.4 79

REFERENCES 80


