

Bahria University Discovering Knowledge

## **FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT**

# FINE-GRAINED MAKE AND MODEL RECOGNITION (MMR) OF CAR

By

MUHAMMAD HAMZA QURESHI	(27156)
KASHIF KHAN	(27130)
MUHAMMAD BILAL	(27152)
MUHAMMAD SHAYAN KHAN	(27167)

# SUPERVISED BY (DR. RAHEEL SIDDIQUI)

## **BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)**

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of this project. We would like to express my gratitude to my research supervisor, Dr RAHEEL SIDDIQUI for his invaluable advice, guidance and his enormous patience throughout the development of the research.

In addition, we would also like to express my gratitude to our loving parent and friends who had helped and given me encouragement.

# FINE-GRAINED MAKE AND MODEL RECOGNITION (MMR) OF CAR

#### ABSTRACT

Make and Model Recognition (MMR) of cars is an interesting area of research and the technology can be usefully exploited by law-enforcement agencies, surveillance and traffic-monitoring systems, self-guided vehicle systems etc. MMR is a subfield of vehicle analysis which also includes License-

Plate Recognition (LPR) and Vehicle-Type Classification (VTC). Example of a possible MMR application is electronic tollgate where toll is collected on the basis of the car's make and model. Deep learning techniques can be applied to tackle this problem.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLAR	ATION				2	
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION					4	
ACKNOW	VLEDGE	MENTS			6	
ABSTRAC	СТ				7	
TABLE O	F CONT	ENTS			8	
LIST OF	FIGURE	S			12	
LIST OF	TABLES				13	
LIST OF S	SYMBOI	LS / ABBI	REVIATIO	NS	14	
CHAPTE	R-1				15	
1	INTE	RODUCT	ION		15	
	1.1	Backgr	ound		15	
	1.2	Problem	m Statemen	ts	16	
	1.3	Aims a	Aims and Objectives			
	1.4	Scope	of Project		16	
		1.4.1	Technolo	gies	16	
			1.4.1.1	FrontEnd	16	
			1.4.1.2	Back End	17	
			1.4.1.3	Inception Model	18	
CHAPTE	R-2				19	
2	LITE	RATUR	E REVIEW	/	18	
	2.1	Pre-pro	19			
	2.2	Autom	Automobile Detection			
	2.3 Extraction of Data				19	
	2.4	Trainir	Training			
	2.5	Incepti	on Model		2 <u>0</u>	

### CHAPTER-3

3	DESIG	N AND	METHODO	DLOGY		21
	3.1	Require	ments			21
		3.1.1	Software R	equirements		21
		3.1.2	Hardware F	Requirements	3	21
		3.1.3	Functional	Requirement	S	22
		3.1.4	Non Functi	onal Require	ments	22
		3.1.5	Design Rec	uirements		22
		3.1.6	Domain Sp	ecific Requi	rements	22
	3.2	Applica	tion LOGO			23
	3.3	Design	Constraints			24
		3.3.1	Hardware a	and Software	Environment	24
		3.3.2	End User C	Characteristic	S	24
	3.4	Machine	e Learning In	nvolved		24
	3.5	Tensor l	Flow Workin	ng		24
	3.6	Development Process				25
		3.6.1	Agile Meth	odology		26
			3.6.1.1	Types of A	gile Methodologies	26
		3.6.2	Scrum			27
			3.6.2.1	Scrum Role	es	27
				3.6.2.1.1	Product Owner	27
				3.6.2.1.2	Scrum Master	27
				3.6.2.1.3	The Team	28
			3.6.2.2	Working of	Scrum	28
	3.7	Architectural Diagram				
	3.8	Context Diagram				30
	3.9	Flow Graph				31
		3.9.1	Training Fl	ow Graph		31
		3.9.2	Retrain Flow Graph			32
		3.9.3	Running Fl	ow Graph		33

						10	
	3.10	Databas	e Design			34	
	3.11	Gantt Ch	art			34	
	3.12	Work Br	eakdown Stru	cture		35	
CHAPTER-4						36	
4	IMPLMENTATION					36	
	4.1	Label_ir	nage.py			39	
	4.2	Retrain.	ру			37	
	4.3	Errors.p	hp			54	
	4.4	Index.pl	ıp			57	
	4.5	Login.pl	hp			58	
	4.6	Python.p	ohp			59	
	4.7	Register	.php			61	
	4.8	Server.p	hp			61	
	4.9	Upload.	php			61	
	4.10	Style.css	S			62	
CHAPTER-5	CONC					65	
5	RESUI	LTS ANI	DISCUSS	IONS		65	
	5.1	Interfaces					
		5.1.1	Home Page			65 65	
		5.1.2			on Home Page	66	
		5.1.3		With a Selec		66	
		5.1.4		Result View		67	
		5.1.5	Login Page			67	
		5.1.6	Sign-up pag			68	
		5.1.7		e for Retrainin	nα	68	
		5.1.8		Validations	···6	69	
		5.1.9		ge Validations		69	
		5.1.10		ge Password V		70	
	5.2		Sign-up raj	Se i assword	andations		
	5.2	Testing	Quality Att	ributes		71	

			5.2.1.1	Correctnes	71	
			5.2.1.2	Ease of Use	71	
			5.2.1.3	Reliability	72	
			5.2.1.4	Continuity of Processing	72	
			5.2.1.5	Authorization	72	
			5.2.1.6	File Integrity	72	
		5.2.2	Testing Te	echniques	73	
			5.2.2.1	Requirement Testing	73	
			5.2.2.2	Error Handling Technique	73	
			5.2.2.3	Compliance Testing	73	
			5.2.2.4	Recovery Testing	73	
		5.2.3	Test Case	S	74	
CHAPTEI					78	
6	CON			COMMENDATIONS	78 78	
	6.1	Conclu	Conclusion			
	6.2	Project	Project Deliverables			
	6.3	Future	Future Work			
	6.4	Person	al Reflection	1	79	
Pigne					60	
REFEREN	NCES				80	